1 of 12
Optimum Technology Matching® Applied
GaAs HBT
InGaP HBT
GaAs MESFET
SiGe BiCMOS
Si BiCMOS
SiGe HBT

ground terminal.
3. Apply -5V to VG.
4. Apply 48V to VD.
5. Increase VG until drain current reaches 600mA or desired bias point.
6. Turn on the RF input.
10 of 12
RFHA1042
DS120613
7628 Thorndike Road, Greensboro, NC  27409-9421 · For sales or technical
support, contact RFMD at  or .
Evaluation Board Schematic
Evaluation Board Bill of Materials
Description Reference
Designator
Manufacturer Manufacturer’s P/N
CAP, 470pF, 5%, 500 WVDC,.110x.110 C1, C15, C19, C20 ATC ATC100B471JT
8.2pF 800A Chip Capacitor C2 ATC ATC800A8R2JT
10pF 800A Chip Capacitor C3 ATC ATC800A100JT
27pF 800A Chip Capacitor C4, C5 ATC ATC800A270JT
18pF 800A Chip Capacitor C7 ATC ATC800A180JT
120pF 800B Chip Capacitor C6 ATC ATC800B121JT
15pF 800A Chip Capacitor C9 ATC ATC800A150JT
12pF 800A Chip Capacitor C10 ATC ATC800A120JT
6.8pF 800A Chip Capacitor C8, C11, C12 ATC ATC800A6R8JT
3.3pF 800A Chip Capacitor C13 ATC ATC800A3R3JT
1.0pF 800A Chip Capacitor C14 ATC ATC800A1R0BT
CAP CER 1.0uF 100V 10% X7R 1210 C16 Murata GRM32CR72A105KA35B
CAP, 0.1uF, 10%, 100V, X7R, 1210 C17, C22 Murata Electronics GRM32NR72A104KA01L
CAP, 4.7uF, 10%, 100V, X7R, 2220 C23 Murata Electronics GRM55ER72A475KA01L
CAP, 100uF, 20%, 50V, AL ELEC, SMD C24 PANASONIC INDUSTRIAL CO ECE-V1HA101UP